
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Kelly Marlow Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Andy Brothers  

Colin Chorley  

 
 

Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 8 January 2007

Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 30 October 2006 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

8 - 9 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

10 - 14 

5. REPORTS FOR ACTION 
 

 

 (A) EDUCATION BUSINESS PARTNERSHIP   15 - 21 

6. PROGRESS REPORTS AND POLICY UPDATES 
 

 

 (A) YOUTH MATTER - GREEN PAPER   22 - 30 

 (B) HALTON PREVENTATIVE SERVICES   31 - 35 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) SUMMARY OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 2006   36 - 43 

8. SCRUTINY TOPIC UPDATES  
  

44 - 45 

   
 

 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 4 September 2006 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Fraser, Lewis, Marlow, Parker, 
Stockton and  Mr C. Chorley  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Gilligan and Higginson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, L. Butcher, H. Bell, I. Grady, J. John, 
N. Moorhouse and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor McInerney (in accordance with Standing Order 
33). 

 

 
 
 Action 
CYP12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was noted that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP13 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board relating to the 

work of the Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board were submitted for information. 
 

An issue was raised regarding the appeals procedure 
for the allocation of assisted school transport as some 
Members felt that the responsibility for the appeals should 
not be relocated to Senior Officers.  It was agreed that all 
Members of the Board would be contacted explaining the 
clear reasons for and against Senior Officers taking on this 
role asking for their response to who Members would prefer 
to carry out this role. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the Minutes be noted; and 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



(2) Members be contacted regarding whether or not 
the matter should be referred back to Executive 
Board to re-consideration.  

   
CYP14 WORK PROGRAMME  
  
  At the last meeting the Chairman asked Members of 

the Board to submit suggestions for work topic groups.  To 
begin with the following topic groups would be intro
[...]
tary authority and represented the second consecutive 
year that secondary attendance had improved. 
 
 It was noted that the improvement in the levels of 
unauthorised absence fitted well within the DfES’ current 
agenda to target authorities and schools with high levels of 
unauthorised absence. 
 
 It was reported that in relation to other local 
authorities Halton had historically performed poorly on 
secondary absence.  It was felt that this was due to 
insufficient focus on school attendance therefore people 
weren’t aware of the level of performance. 
 
 There were plans to engage with and help schools 
with policy issues  as there was a lack of a systematic 
approach to managing attendance in a proportion of 
secondary schools.  Additional resources had been invested 
into the service to reinforce efforts to improve attendance.   
 
 Discussions arose regarding attendance sweeps, 
taking parents to court and press releases spreading the 
message for the penalties of truancy. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the PPB acknowledge the issues which have 
led to poor secondary school attendance were 
long standing and systematic both in the local 
authority and some of the secondary schools 
be noted;  

(2) actions to improve school attendance in Halton 
continue to be addressed through the 
implementation of the attendance action plan;  

(3) a Member’s seminar on school attendance will 

 

Strategic 
Director – 
Children and 
Young People 
 

Page 5



be held on 14th September 2006; and 
(4) as a major employer within the borough, the 

Council explore the steps that the authority can 
take to publicise the need for improving school 
attendance amongst our employees, who are 
parents of school aged children and young 
people.  

   
CYP20 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing 

Order 51 of the Council’s Constitution stated that 
meetings should not continue beyond 9.00pm. 
 

RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be 
waived. 
 

 

   
CYP21 SEN REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report that provided a 

progress update on the Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
Review.  It was reported that the OfSTED inspection on the 
LEA in January 2004 identified the strengths and areas for 
development relating to SEN.  
 
 It was noted that significant progress had been made, 
a lot of activity was underway and the SEN strategy was 
being reviewed.  The Board heard how Halton had the 
highest percentage of statements in the country, however 
this would not be the case next year, as the processes 
would be tightened and if any schools had balances they 
would be asked to use those funds for SEN. 
 
 Members discussed the possibility of having a team 
of school based staff trained specifically to deal with SEN, 
the amount of SEN units attached to schools and the need 
to address SEN earlier in a child’s life.  
 
 In addition it was reported that alterations to Ashley 
school had been completed and the restructuring of 
Brookfields and Cavendish school would take place in  
September 2009.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CYP22 EVERY CHILD MATTERS IN SCHOOL - THE 

SECONDARY SCHOOL PERSPECTIVE 
 

  
  This item was for information only and was to be  

Page 6



deferred to a future meeting. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.06 p.m. 

Page 7



 
REPORT TO: Children and Young People Policy and 

Performance Board 
   
DATE: 30th October 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be alloc
[...]
d will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 9



 
REPORT TO: Children and Young People Policy and 

Performance Board 
   
DATE: 30 October 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Policy and 

Performance Board which have been considered by the Executive 
Board and Executive Board Sub since the last meeting are attached at 
Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

None.  
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

None. 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Agenda Item 4Page 10



APPENDIX 1 
 

Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee Minutes 
relevant to the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES on 20th JULY 2006  
 

EXB21 YOUTH OPPORTUNITY AND CAPITAL FUNDS 

 The Board received a report from the Head of Halton Youth Service, 
detailing the new funding streams from central government, which were 
designed to develop the involvement and influence of young people within 
the borough.   

 It was noted that in March 2006 the DfES announced the roll out of the 
Youth Opportunity Fund and Youth Capital Fund which had been described 
in the Youth Matters green paper published in July 2005. In Halton, the 
combined funds totall
[...]
ate Board members as to the key objectives and 

achievements of Halton Education Business Partnership in the light of 
the growing significance of enterprise education and the emerging 
changes in 14-19 work-related learning 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) Endorse the contents of the report 
(2) Identify and secure appropriate funding streams to sustain the 

delivery of education business partnership programmes that 
otherwise may cease. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Halton Education Business Partnership (EBP) Team is responsible for 

the coordination and development of links between Halton schools and 
local businesses to support Work Related Learning (WRL). 

 

3.2 Halton EBP was established in 2001 as part of HBC’s SRB5 
Programme and is supported by an annual contract from Greater 

Merseyside LSC / DfES.  

 

3.3 LSC/DfES guidance requires Education-Business Link activities to 
make a positive difference to young people’s learning and support the 
following key priority areas: 

• Raising standards of achievement 

• Improving pupil motivation and attendance 

• Supporting management and leadership in schools 

• Preparing young people for the world of work, including 
employability 

• Enhancing the delivery of the National Curriculum  

Agenda Item 5aPage 15



• Delivery of key skills, including wider skills such as creativity and 
enterprise. 

 
3.4 The main areas of work provided by Halton EBP have traditionally 

been based on developing and sustaining goodwill, goodwill on the part 
of both schools and employers. Until recently this whole area of work 
was regarded as an important means of enriching young people’s 
preparation for adult and working life, but there was no requirement to 
do so. 

 
3.5 Since September 2004, however, the significance of Halton EBP’s 

services have been highlighted by the introduction of a new statutory 
requirement for Work Related Learning on schools to make provision 
for all students at Key Stage 4 to:- 

• learn through work ~ utilising direct experiences of work 

• learn about work ~ developing economic and industrial 
understanding 

• learn for work ~ developing employability and enterprise skills 
 

3.6 Whilst this obligation on schools at Key Stage 4 has brought a degree 
of welcome focus and robust planning to Work Related Learning, much 
of this area of work continues to be predicated on sustaining the 
goodwill of local employers. 

 
3.7 Halton EBP delivers a wide range of support to our schools. For 

example the EBP:- 
 

• Ensures that a range of data is in place to track and support 
effectively schools’ provision to meet the new statutory requirement 
for Work Related Learning; 

• Drives forward and actively support  innovative curriculum 
development for Work Related Learning from 5-19 across the 
borough; 

• Briefs, advises, recruits and supports employers to collaborate with 
Halton schools; 

• Manages a coordinated brokerage service between Halton schools 
and employers for a diverse portfolio of education-business link 
activities; 

• Coordinates the annual calendar for block work experience across 
the borough and vets for health and safety and log all work 
experience placements according to a risk-banding system; 

• Provides for all schools appropriate documentation and support 
services for work experience (including troubleshooting); 

• Manages the “Wider Horizons” programme of placements for 
teachers in businesses across the north west as part of the 
professional development service for Halton schools; and 

• Chairs and supports the Schools’ Work Related Learning  Networks 
in order to share good practice. 

Page 16



3.8 The scale of  this support to Halton schools and the involvement of 
pupils in Work Related & Enterprise Learning continues to grow:- 

 

• A record number of students (1737) completed block work 
experience in academic year 2005-06; 

• 3150 students at KS 3 and 4 had other work related experiences 
during 
[...]
ontract loss. Primary school SLAs are 
projected to generate £5,000 during 2006-07. 

• Over the last two years Halton EBP has deliberately invested 
resources in the development of curriculum materials that meet 
the needs of our schools AND have the potential to create 
sustainable income streams. The latest is “The Enterprise 
Game”, due to be launched on November 16, 2006, and 
supported by both by NRF(£70k) and NWDA (£30k) over two 
years. 

 
4.5    EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

Work related learning is an entitlement for all our young people.  
 
 
4.6    LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
        LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 

Document 
 
Team Plan of Halton 
Education Business 
Partnership 

Place of Inspection 
 
Grosvenor House 

Contact Officer 
 
Andy Page 

Page 20



Appendix 1

EDUCATION BUSINESS PARTNERSHIP EXPENDITURE AND INCOME SUMMARY 2006/2007

FINANCIAL YEAR 2006-07

Income Source ~ summary Budget Comments

GMLSC 47,000

Greater Merseyside Learning 

and Skills Council

NRF 48,000

Enterprise Game Sponsors 30,000

Secondary/Special 93,000

Income from schools purchasing 

back the Service Level 

Agreement

Primary schools 5,000

Income from schools purchasing 

back the Service Level 

Agreement

Sales (H & S,WHAMI,CDs) 2,000

Other 7,000

TOTAL 232,000

Expenditure Source - summary

Estimated 

Expenditure

£

Staffing 170,000

Travel 12,000

Enterprise Game 40,000

Other 10,000

TOTAL 232,000

For comparison when EBP started:-

FINANCIAL YEAR 2002-03

Income Source ~ summary Budget

GMLSC 108,838

SRB 162,600

TOTAL 271,438

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
1

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 -1- 

 
 
 
REPORT TO:  Children & Young People PPB  
 
DATE:                      30th October 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children and Young 

People 
 
SUBJECT: Youth Matters – Green Paper  
 
WARDS:  Borough-wide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform colleagues of key issues arising from the Green paper – Youth 

Matters and
[...]
nt of a line of capital funding of £40 million over 2 years 
from April 2006 for Local Authorities to develop, with young people, 
new approaches to strategic investment in youth facilities. 

• Extended schools will have an important role to play in delivering the 
offer. 

• Young people will have more opportunity to be involved in planning 
and the delivery of all services for them and have their voice heard 
during inspection. 

 
3.6.2  Young People as Citizens – Making a Contribution 
 

• Establishment of a new body, a national volunteering bureau, to 
implement the recommendations of the ‘Russell Commission’ on 
volunteering which will be tasked to achieve a rapid rise in the level 
of volunteering by young people, and introduce accreditation for 
young people who take part.   

• Promotion of peer mentoring and a stronger culture of volunteering in 
schools, colleges and universities.  There will pilots developed to 
explore the impact of different types of rewards in encouraging young 
people to volunteer. 

 
3.6.3 Supporting Choices – Information, Advice and Guidance 
 

• Better support for young people as they make decisions about their 
careers, education, health and other issues. This will include the 
provision of innovative, good, impartial and accessible advice which 
is free from stereotyping.  Clear minimum expectations of IAG that 
each young person and their parents should receive. 

- at year 7 an introduction from a variety of people on what is on 
offer in secondary school, 

-  at year 9 support in considering post 14 choices and a 
personal session with an adviser if they (or their parents) want 
it, 

- better help to think through post 16 options, personal and 
social and health issues and career choices, 

- easy to access innovative and independent ICT services 
through which young people can access national and local 
information.  

  

• Devolving responsibility for the commissioning of IAG and the funding 
that goes with it from the Connexions Service to Local Authorities, 
working through Children’s Trusts, schools and colleges.  
Recommendations are that the Connexions brand is retained and 
high performing Connexions Services are retained. 

• Development of a set of quality standards for IAG. 

Page 24



 -4- 

• Schools and Colleges will become more accountable for ensuring the 
wellbeing and maximum progression of all their pupils and students, 
including those with severe and complex learning difficulties – this 
will be monitored through inspection. 

 
3.6.4   All Young People Achieving – Reforming Targeted Support 
 

• Young people at risk of poor outcomes should receive, via someone 
they trust, an integrated package of support which meets their needs 
– this will be delivered via a ‘Lead Professional’ when a number of 
overlapping needs and support are identified via common 
assessment processes. 

• Easier access for young people to services by co-location in schools, 
drop-in centres and health centres, youth facilities and advice shops. 

• Merge a range of existing Government funding programmes, that 
currently focus on specific issues so that Local Authorities through 
Children’s Trusts can use the funding more flexibly to tackle the 
needs of young people in a more holistic way e.g. tackling teenage 
pregnancy, drug issues, the numbers of young people NEET.  

• Development of front line youth support teams focused on 
prevention.  

 
3.6.5  A Reformed System – Delivering the Proposals 
 

• A single body responsible and accountable for youth policy and the 
Every Child Matters outcomes.  Local Authorities working through 
Children’s Trusts will be given the necessary responsibility, 
resources, authority and incentives to lead the development of a 
more responsive and integrated service for teenagers where they 
and their parents have more say in that development. . This should 
also lead to an integrated youth support service for those young 
people most at risk which is centred around their needs and involving 
a wide range of providers  

• Universal and targeted services working more closely together, 
therefore any changes will be made in the context of wider reforms to 
universal services including schools. 

• Development of a single revised system for performance 
management. 

• The services most affected by these reforms are Connexions 
Partnerships that have pioneered innovative approaches to 
supporting young people especially those at risk by developing the 
role of the Personal Adviser, and Youth Services  

• Integration of Connexions with a wider range of services at a local 
level, but authorities are encouraged to retain the Connexions brand.  

• Following a phased approach from 2006 new arrangements will be in 
place by 2008. 

 
 
4.0 Government Response – Youth Matters Next Steps 

Page 25



 -5- 

 
4.1 In March 2006, following widespread consultation, the Government 

published its response to the Green Paper – Youth Matters: Next Steps, 
in which it outlined future plans. 

 
4.2 Places To Go, Things To Do 
 

There will be a statutory new duty on local authorities following the 
Education and Inspection Bill 2006 to ensure that young people have 
access to a wide range of positive activities which empower them to 
shape the services they receive. There will be a local offer in the context 
of national standards that will be defined and available late 2006. 
 

4.3 The Youth Opportunity Fund and Youth Capital Fund 
 
There is a Youth Opportunity Fund and a Youth Capital Fund that will 
be available directly to young people.  These initiatives will put funds 
directly into the hands of young people to spend on activities in their 
local area.  They will work together at local level so that young people 
can develop projects using both streams of funding.  A total of £115m is 
available over the next two years.  There is separate guidance on the 
funds, stressing the importance of focusing on disadvantage. 
[...]
egrated Strategic Planning 

Halton has recognised that the Youth Matters agenda is one in which an 
integrated multi agency strategic planning approach is required.  
Therefore it is critical to place this agenda with the strategic planning 
framework in Halton.  In light of this the Connexions Local Management 
Committee will be disestablished and replaced by a Youth Matters 
Planning Group that will link directly to the Universal Task Group and 
consequently to the Children & Young People’s Alliance Board.  The 
breadth of agencies represented on the new group will widen to 
incorporate the likes of the Fire Service, voluntary organisations and 
agencies working within the ‘Respect’ agenda.  

Furthermore Halton has agreed to chair a Greater Merseyside 
Connexions Transition group which will manage an in depth Transition 

Page 29



 -9- 

Plan to ensure the smooth and effective transition of Connexions. David 
Parr will be the nominated chair  

6 Policy Implications 

The implication of the Youth Matters agenda is integral to the delivery of 
the Every Child Matters – Change for Children Programme. 

7 Background Docs  

Every Child Matters   Lorraine Butcher  
Children Act    Lorraine Butcher 

 Youth Matters – Next Steps Lorraine Butcher 

 

 

Page 30



 1 

    
 

REPORT TO:  Children & Young People’s PPB 
 
DATE:   30th October 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children and Young People 
 
SUBJECT:   Halton Preventative Services 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide   
  
 
1.0 
 
1.1 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide information to the Board in relation to the progress of 
Halton’s Preventative Mini Children’s Trust. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

i) 
 

That the information be noted. 
 

3.0 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
3.1.1 
 
 
 
 
3.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children’s Trusts - National Context 
 
The Government expects that Children’s Trusts will be led by local 
authorities with the Director of Children’s Service
[...]
nts  
 

Every Child Matters                       Lorraine Butcher 
Children Act                                   Lorraine Butcher 
Youth Matters – Next Steps           Lorraine Butcher  
 

 
 
 

 
  

 

Page 35



 
 

 
REPORT TO: Children and Young People – Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 30th October 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children and Young People 
  
SUBJECT: Summary of Educational Attainment 2006 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
To report on 2006 performance data for Key Stages 1 to 4.  This is an initial 
report referring to attainment only and does not indicate the effectiveness of 
service delivery.  Caution is needed when interpreting the data and a more 
detailed report highlighting the story behind the figures will be prepared 
when a fuller picture is available.   

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
 (1) The report is received.  

 

3.0 SUMMARY 

 
Overall a mixed picture has emerged with some significant gains and some 
key areas for improvement.   Analysis of the data is at different stages due 
to the varying timescales and methods of receiving the data.  Further more 
detailed analysis will be done when the relevant data is available, i.e. 
Contextual Value Added. 
 
The authority administers Foundation Stage Profile Assessments and Key 
Stage 1 assessments and on completion the required national pupil data is 
sent to the DfES.  The Qualifications & Curriculum Authority (QCA) 
administers Key Stage 2 and 3 tests and provides the individual pupil data 
to the authority in August and September.  DfES produce Achievement and 
Attainment Tables for Key Stage 2 and 3.  We are advised by DfES that 
these will be published in late November. 
 
GCSE/NVQ/GNVQ’s etc are administered by the Awarding Bodies and the 
individual pupil data is collected nationally from the Awarding Bodies by the 
University of Bath who merge the data to provide complete matched file 
records.  The authority’s data is obtained through membershi
[...]
n and Young People – Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 30th October 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Ann McIntyre – Operational Director, 

Business Planning and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Scrutiny Topics  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of proposed scrutiny topics to be considered at 

meetings of Working Parties set up by the Children and Young People, 
Policy and Performance Board. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1   Two topics have been identified for scrutiny.  These topics are Out of 

Borough Placements and Transition for Young People with Complex 
SEN/Disability.  

 
3.2 Following approval of a scrutiny topic a working group will be 

established.    
 

3.3   The progress on each scrutiny topic will be reported to the Children and 
Young People Policy and Performance Board.   
   

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   There are no new policy implications as a result of this report. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   There are no other implications flowing from this report. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1   There are no risks associated with this report.   
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1   There are no Equality and Diversity issues associated with this report.  
 

Agenda Item 8Page 44



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 45




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 30 October 2006 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), Fraser, 
Gilligan, Lewis, Parker, Philbin, M Ratcliffe, Stockton and Mr  C. Chorley,   
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Higginson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: Ann McIntyre, T. Crane, K. Massey, A. Page and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor McInerney (in accordance with Standing Order 
33). and Cllr M. Wright 

 

 
 
 Action 
CYP23 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 

2006, having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record subject to the inclusion of Cllr M. Ratcliffe in 
the apologies. 

 

   
CYP24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received.  
 

   
CYP25 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the Executive Board relating to the 

work of the Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board were submitted for information.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.  

 

   
CYP26 EDUCATION BUSINESS PARTNERSHIP  
  
  The Board received an update report on the key 

objectives and achievements of the Halton Education 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Business Partnership (EBP). The Halton EBP team was 
established in 2001 and was responsible for the co-
ordination and development of links between Halton’s 
schools and local businesses to support work related 
learning.   
 
 The report set out key priority areas, as outlined by 
LSC/DfES, the wide range of support delivered to schools 
and how the EBP contributions to four of the five key 
outcomes for young people.   
 
 It was noted that since September 2004 the 
significance of Halton’s EBP services had been highlighted 
by the introduction of a new statutory requirement for Work 
Related Learning on schools to make provision for all 
students at Key Stage 4 to:- 
 

� learn through work – utilising experiences of work; 
� learn about work – developing economic and 
industrial understanding; and 

� learn for work – developing employability and 
enterprise skills. 

 
The Board was advised that funding for the EBP was 

totally grant based.  The only other form of money coming in 
was through funding from the schools and any profit made 
from sales of the Enterprise Board Game. 

 
A survey was carried out to discover what the key 

factor was with regard to what is needed from an employee.  
Reliability came out first with punctuality second.   

 
A board game entitled “The Enterprise Game” was 

displayed to the Board, which had been developed by the 
EBP using work that had been carried out with schools. 28 
Halton businesses were involved in this and had their logo 
printed on the board itself. Head teachers had funded the 
production of the game and now the EBP own it.  Children 
from The Bankfield school were running the launch of the 
game on 16 November 2006. 

 
 It was reported that the biggest contribution for 

funding the EBP was from secondary schools and it was felt 
that the Board should pursue a more active response from 
primary schools. The Board discussed the idea of 
encouraging primary schools to get back on board with the 
EBP and how to find other sources of funding.  The Board 
agreed to make a request to the Executive Board seeking 
funding of £75,000 each year for two years to sustain the 
delivery of Education Business Partnership programmes that 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



may otherwise cease. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the contents of the report be endorsed; and 
(2) a request be made to Executive Board asking for 

£75,000 each year for two years be given to 
sustain the delivery of education business 
partnership programmes that may otherwise 
cease; and 

(3) pursue a more active response from primary 
schools with regard to buying the service from 
EBP. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Young People  

   
CYP27 YOUTH MATTER - GREEN PAPER  
  
  The Board was informed of the key issues arising 

from the Green Paper – Youth Matters and the subsequent 
Government response (Next Steps).  
 
 In particular the Green Paper focused on the 
following themes, which were outlined in detail within the 
report: 
 

� Empowering young people – place to go and things to 
do; 

� Young people as Citizens – making a contribution; 
� Supporting Choices – information, advice and 
guidance; 

� All young people achieving – reforming targeted 
support; and 

� A reformed system – delivering the proposals.  
 
The Government response was published in March 

2006, following widespread consultation, and outlined future 
plans for the implementation of these aims, as outlined 
within the report.  
 
In addition the Board was updated on the progress which 

had taken place in Halton, in particular in relation to: 
 

� the youth opportunity fund and youth capital 
fund; 

� volunteering; 
� information, advice and guidance (IAG); and 
� integrated strategic planning. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the progress, identified above, be 
noted 

 

   



CYP28 HALTON PREVENTATIVE SERVICES  
  
  The Board received a progress report on Halton’s 

Preventative Mini Children’s Trust, which detailed the 
national context, Halton’s proposals, preventative services 
and its progress.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the information be noted.  

 

   
CYP29 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing 

Order 51 of the Council’s Constitution stated that 
meetings should not continue beyond 9.00pm. 
  

RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be 
waived. 
  
 

 

   
CYP30 SUMMARY OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 2006  
  
  The Board received a report on the performance data 

for Key Stages 1 to 4, which were outlined in detail within 
the report.  
 

Overall a mixed picture had emerged with some 
significant gains and some key areas for improvement. It 
was noted the analysis of the data was at different stages 
due to the varying timescales and methods of receiving data 
and a further more detailed analysis would be completed 
when the relevant data was available i.e. Contextual Value 
Added.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be received. 

 

   
CYP31 SCRUTINY TOPIC UPDATES  
  
  The Board was informed of the proposed scrutiny 

topics which would be considered at meetings of Working 
Parties set up by the Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board. Two topics had been identified; Out of 
Borough Placements and Transition for Young People with 
complex SEN/Disability.  It was noted that unfortunately due 
to Members availability the SEN topic group was no longer 
running. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
 



 
Meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 


